Therefore, prices of UK micro-cap companies are often more volatile than prices of larger capitalisation stocks,
and even small cap companies.

While the Company does not include any specific limits placed on exposures to any industry sector, the Company
does have investment limits and risk diversification policies in place to mitigate market and concentration risk.

Investments limits in place include:

•	 the number of holdings in the investment portfolio will usually range from 30 to 50.

•	 no exposure in any investee company will exceed 10% of NAV at the time of the investment.

However, any significant event which affects a specific industry sector in which the investment portfolio has a
significant holding could materially and adversely affect the performance of the Company. To mitigate market
risk, the Board and Portfolio Manager actively monitor market prices throughout the financial period and meet
regularly to consider investment strategy.

Please refer below for sensitivity analysis on the impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and NAV of
the Company, if the fair value of the investments held at fair value through profit or loss at the year end increased
or decreased by 25% (30 September 2023: 25%):

30 September 2024
Financial assets

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

£ £ £

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 66,668,888 16,667,222 (16,667,222)

30 September 2023
Financial assets

Increase
by 25%

Decrease
by 25%

£ £ £

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 59,625,665 14,906,416 (14,906,416)

The Directors consider a 25% (30 September 2023: 25%) movement to be reasonable given their assessment of
the volatility of the AIM market during the year ended 30 September 2024. The above calculations are based on
the investment valuation at the Statement of Financial Position date and are not representative of the period as a
whole and may not be reflective of future market conditions.

The Investment Manager’s S-PVT scoring for sustainability is used to rate all the Company’s investments from
S1 to S4. Investments categorised S1 and S2 have solid sustainability characteristics, investments categorised